is mainly driven by foreign exchange gains/losses of euro-denominated cash and cash
equivalents, trade and other receivables as well as trade and other payables. As of Decem-
ber 31, 2016, and December 31, 2015, the Group has no other material exposure to foreign
currencies.

Foreign currency sensitivity

NET EXPOSURE EFFECT ON PROFIT BEFORE TAX

CHFk
December 31,

2016
December 31,

2015 Change in %
December 31,

2016
December 31,

2015

EUR / CHF  (1,320) 5,933  +/−10%  (132) 593

B: Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk mainly arises from third party borrowings. In February 2015, all
existing debt instruments were fully repaid and replaced by fixed rate borrowings through
senior secured notes and a term loan at a variable interest rate.

The following table shows the impact of a reasonably possible change in interest rates on the
Group’s borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is
affected by lower/higher interest rate expenses on floating rate notes.

NOTE 26

Financial instruments

 Consolidated Financial Statements | Sunrise 131

Interest rate sensitivity

INCREASE / DECREASE
IN BASIS POINTS

EFFECT ON PROFIT BEFORE TAX

CHFk
December 31 2016 2015

CHF interest rates  +10%  (1,477)  (1,261)

CHF interest rates  −10% – 51

Cash flow forecasting is performed by Group treasury. Group treasury performs rolling fore-
casts of the Group’s liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational
needs and to service its borrowings while maintaining sufficient headroom on its undrawn
committed borrowing facilities at all times so that the Group does not breach borrowing
limits or covenants on any of its borrowing facilities. Cash forecasting takes into consideration
the Group’s debt financing plans and covenant compliance.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based